

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 2 January 2004

No.3127

CONTENTS

Page

1

2

PROCLAMATION

No. 1 Amendment of appointment of Commission of Inquiry into the activities, affairs, management and operation of the Roads Authority, established by section 2 of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act No. 17 of 1999) and the Road Fund Administration, established by section 2 of the Road Fund Administration Act, 1999

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 1 Extension of period for submission of final report of the Commission of Inquiry into the Activities, Affairs, Management and Operation of the Roads Authority and the Road Fund Administration appointed under Government Notice No. 172 of 2003

Proclamation

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 1

2004

AMENDMENT OF APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO THE ACTIVITIES, AFFAIRS, MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF THE ROADS AUTHORITY, ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 2 OF THE ROADS AUTHORITY ACT, 1999 (ACT NO. 17 OF 1999) AND THE ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION, ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 2 OF THE ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1999

Under the powers vested in me by section 1 of the Commissions Act, 1947 (Act No. 8 of 1947), I amend the Regulations contained in the Schedule to Proclamation No. 21 of 31 July 2003, by the addition after regulation 16 thereof, of the following regulation 17:

"17. No -

- (a) Commissioner;
- (b) Secretary to the Commission;

- (c) Staff member; or
- (d) person appointed or designated to perform any task on behalf of the Commission;

shall, during and after the existence of the Commission, be liable in respect of anything done or omitted in good faith in the exercise of power or the performance of a duty conferred by or under the Act or this Regulations, or in respect of anything reflected in any public hearing of the Commission, report, finding, point of view, or recommendation made or expressed in good faith and submitted or made known in terms of the Act or this Regulations."

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia, at Windhoek, this 18th day of December, Two Thousand and Three.

S. NUJOMA PRESIDENT

BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

Government Notice

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

No. 1

2004

EXTENSION OF PERIOD FOR SUBMISSION OF FINAL REPORT OF THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO THE ACTIVITIES, AFFAIRS, MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF THE ROADS AUTHORITY AND THE ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION APPOINTED UNDER GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 172 OF 2003

It is made known for general information that His Excellency Dr. Sam Nujoma, President of the Republic of Namibia, has extended the period within which the Commission of Inquiry into the Activities, Affairs, Management and Operation of the Roads Authority and the Road Fund Administration is to submit its Final Report, and has upon the request of the Commission determined that the Commission shall submit its Final Report on Friday, 30th of April 2004.